transplantable organ shall be fined not less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or 6 

more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). 7 

(20)[(36) (a) Any physician or qualified technician who violates KRS 311.727 shall 8 

be fined not more than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for a first 9 

offense and not more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for 10 

each subsequent offense. 11 

(b) In addition to the fine, the court shall report the violation of any physician, in 12 

writing, to the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure for such action and 13 

discipline as the board deems appropriate.

[...]

(13)[(14)] The policy or policies provided to state employees or their dependents 13 

pursuant to this section shall provide coverage for obtaining a hearing aid and 14 

acquiring hearing aid-related services for insured individuals under eighteen (18) 15 

years of age, subject to a cap of one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400) every 16 

thirty-six (36) months pursuant to KRS 304.17A-132. 17 

(14)[(15)] Any policy provided to state employees or their dependents pursuant to this 18 

section shall provide coverage for the diagnosis and treatment of autism spectrum 19 

disorders consistent with KRS 304.17A-142.

[...]

(a) Motor vehicles that are not owned by the facility, including motor vehicles 21 

that are registered or owned by the facility but used primarily by the owner or 22 

the owner's family members[ thereof]; 23 

(b) The cost of motor vehicles, including vans or trucks, used for facility business 24 

shall be allowed up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per facility, adjusted 25 

annually for inflation according to the increase in the consumer price index-u 26 

for the most recent twelve (12) month period, as determined by the United 27 

States Department of Labor. Medically equipped motor vehicles, vans, or 1 

trucks shall be exempt from the fifteen thousand dollar ($15,000) limitation. 2 

Costs exceeding this limit shall not be reimbursable and shall be borne by the 3 

facility. Costs for additional motor vehicles, not to exceed a total of three (3) 4 

per facility, may be approved by the Cabinet for Health and Family Services if 5

[...]

(8)[(10)] Family-practice physicians practicing in geographic areas with no more than 10 

one (1) primary-care physician per five thousand (5,000) population, as reported by 11 

the United States Department of Health and Human Services, shall be reimbursed 12 

one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the standard reimbursement rate for 13 

physician services. 14 

(9)[(11)] The Cabinet for Health and Family Services shall make payments under the 15 

Medical Assistance Program for services which are within the lawful scope of 16 

practice of a chiropractor licensed pursuant to KRS Chapter 312, to the extent the 17